506384550 12/03/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6431306

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
EQUINOR ENERGY AS				05/27/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	INNO\	INNOVATION ENERGY AS			
Street Address:	VEST	VESTMARKBAKKEN 30D			
City:	TRON	TRONDHEIM			
State/Country:	NORW	NORWAY			
Postal Code:	7025	7025			
Application Number: 1		1688	6885207		
	E DATA	(700)	070 4000		
		o the e	370-4809 e-mail address first; if that is uns nat is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
		370-4800			
		TO@hershkovitz.net			
•			SHKOVITZ & ASSOCIATES, PLLC)	
		DUKE STREET (ANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314			
AUUIC33 LIIIC 4.					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			P4172417CIP		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ABRAHAM HERSHKOVITZ			
SIGNATURE:		/Abe Hershkovitz/			
DATE SIGNED:			12/03/2020		
Total Attachments: 2					
Fotal Attachments: 2 source=P4172417CIP	-	-	12/03/2020 nor to Innov E#page1.tif nor to Innov E#page2.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Equinor Energy AS</u>, a <u>company</u> organized and existing under the laws of <u>Norway</u>, whose post-office address is <u>Forusbeen 50, N-4035 Stavanger</u>, <u>Norway</u>, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNOR, owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention for the United States, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations, for:

DOWNHOLE TOOL

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>May 27, 2020</u> and assigned Application No. <u>16/3885,207</u>, which is a Continuation-in-Part of United States Patent Application No. <u>16/338,438</u> filed on <u>March 29, 2019</u>, which is a National Stage Application of <u>PCT/NO2017/050249</u> filed on <u>September 27, 2017</u>.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Innovation Energy AS</u>, a <u>company</u> organized and existing under the laws of <u>Norway</u>, whose post-office address is <u>Vestmarkbakken</u> <u>30D</u>, 7025 Trondheim, Norway</u>, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and patent, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said ASSIGNEE. their assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application for the United States, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this Assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States for said invention and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application and securing Letters Patent(s) thereon.

PATENT REEL: 054540 FRAME: 0072

AND said ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said ASSIGNOR.

On behalf of: Equinor Energy AS

May 27, 2020 Date

Signature

Ole Berthil Olsen Printed Name

Principal Consultant IPR Title